BUDGET MEETING LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SEPTEMBER 20, 2022

The Budget Meeting of the Board of Levy County Commissioners was held on September 20, 2022 at 5:01 P.M. in the Meeting Room of the Levy County Annex Building with the following Commissioners present:

Chairman Rock Meeks Comm. Matt Brooks Comm. John Meeks Comm. Lilly Rooks

Also present were:

County Attorney – Nicolle Shalley County Coordinator – Wilbur Dean

Chairman Rock Meeks called the Meeting to order at 5:01 P.M.

LEVY COUNTY CLERK OF COURT & COMPTROLLER

Jared Blanton, Finance Officer

A. **Public Hearing** – Requesting Board approval of Resolution 2022-54, adopting the FY23 Final Millage. Mr. Blanton stated the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 final countywide operating millage rate is 9.0000 mills, which is more than the rolled back rate of 8.2679 mills by 8.85%.

Comm. Rock Meeks asked if anyone in the audience wished to speak for or against the item presented. There were none.

Comm. John Meeks made a motion to approve Resolution 2022-54, adopting the FY23 Final Millage as presented. Second was made by Comm. Brooks and the MOTION CARRIES.

B. Public Hearing – Requesting Board approval of Resolution 2022-55, adopting the FY23 Final Budget. Mr. Blanton presented the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Final Budget in the amount of \$130,147,901.

Comm. Rock Meeks asked if anyone in the audience wished to speak for or against the item presented. There were none.

Comm. Rooks made a motion to approve Resolution 2022-55 adopting the FY23 Final Budget as presented. Second was made by Comm. Brooks and the MOTION CARRIES.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION, THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 5:07 P.M.

ATTEST:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEVY COUNTY, FL
Clerk of Court Danny I Shipp	Chairman Rock Meeks